The system dynamics modelling results are given in Table 3. The general change
of prices (∆P) of goods and services were modelled from -1% to -25% in 2022 and
2023. The hypothetically aggregated operating profit (OPP) and profit before taxes
(PBT) were calculated for both scenarios. As in consolidated income statement of
Lithuanian enterprises their net results of other, financial and investment activities
were positive, the profit before taxes is higher than operating profit. However, not
all companies get income from these supplementary activities, so in the modelling
process it was important to ensure the main activities profitable. Due to this reason,
the operating profit was listed in Table 3 together with profit before taxes.

Pobrane z czasopisma Annales H - Oeconomia http://oeconomia.annales.umcs.pl
Data: 01/02/2026 04:22:31

136 RIČARDAS MILERIS

Figure 12. System dynamics model of interrelations between consumption expenditure of households and
profit before taxes of business companies in the economy

Source: Author’s own study.

Table 3. System dynamics modelling results of aggregated operating profit and profit before taxes of
Lithuanian companies in 2022–2023 (million EURO)

∆P 0% -1% -3% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%
2022

Scenario 1
OPP* 8 969 8 585 7 817 7 049 5 129 3 210 1 290 -629
PBT* 10 789 10 405 9 637 8 869 6 949 5 030 3 110 1 191

Scenario 2
OPP 8 969 8 672 8 079 7 487 6 005 4 522 3 040 1 558
PBT 10 789 10 492 9 899 9 307 7 825 6 342 4 860 3 378

2023

Scenario 1
OPP* 8 980 8 563 7 729 6 896 4 813 2 729 646 -1 437
PBT* 11 277 10 860 10 026 9 193 7 110 5 026 2 943 859

Scenario 2
OPP 8 980 8 665 8 035 7 405 5 831 4 257 2 682 1 108
PBT 11 277 10 962 10 332 9 702 8 128 6 554 4 979 3 405

Source: Author’s own study based on Statistics Lithuania data.

The modelling has shown that in all cases the activities of Lithuanian companies
is profitable if the prices decline 20%. Scenario 2 indicated when the money saved
due to lower prices is spent on additional products and services, even 25% of price
decline kept the businesses profitable in both years. Whereas the businesses must
earn profits what is necessary for the healthy economy, and only the excess profits
are socially irresponsible and reflect the insufficient competition and greedflation,
the decline of 5% or 10% in general price level could be quite reasonable. In case of